Features
•	 Convert	light	to	R,	G,	B	voltage	output
•	 Monolithic	 CMOS	 IC	 solution	 with	 integrated	 R,	 G,
B	 color	 filter,	 photodiode	 array,	 trans-impedance
amplifier	in	one	chip
•	 3	 sets	 of	 3x3	 photodiode	 array	 design	 minimize
the	 effect	 of	 contamination	 and	 optical	 aperture
misalignment

NOTE: DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS (mm)
(0.3)
Part Numbering System
HDJD-S	7	X	X-X	X	X	X	X
 Gain Selection (GS) Option
	 999:	GS	00,01	or	10
 Packaging Type
	 R:	Tape	and	Reel
 Product Packaging
	 Q:	QFN
 Product ID
	 ��:	Component	without	IR	Filter
Pin Out for HDJD-S722-QR999
Pin Pin Name Normal Operation
Pin 1 VBOUT Analog output voltage for BLUE
Pin 2 VGOUT Analog output voltage for GREEN
Pin 3 VROUT Analog output voltage for RED
Pin 4 VDD 5 V DC Supply
Pin 5 GND Ground
Pin 6 GSGRN1 Gain Selection Green bit 1
Pin 7 GND Ground
Pin 8 GSRED1 Gain Selection Red bit 1
Pin 9 GSRED0 Gain Selection Red bit 0
Pin 10 NC No connection
Pin 11 NC No connection
Pin 12 GSBLUE0 Gain Selection Blue bit 0
Pin 13 GSBLUE1 Gain Selection Blue bit 1
Pin 14 GND Ground
Pin 15 GSGRN0 Gain Selection Green bit 0
Pin 16 GND Ground
3
Theory of Operation
The	integral	R,	G,	B	color	filters	on	the	photodiode	array
detect	the	R,	G,	B	components	of	the	light	falling	on	the
sensor.	The	photodiode	converts	 the	R,	G,	B	 light	com-
ponents	 into	 photocurrents.	 The	 integrated	 transim-
pedence	amplifiers	for	R,	G,	B	components	then	convert
the	photocurrent	to	analog	voltage	outputs.	The	voltage
output	of	each	R,	G,	B	channel	increases	linearly	with	in-
creasing	light	intensity.
Sensor IC Block Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings[1,2]
Parameter Symbol Min. Max. Unit Notes
Supply	Voltage	 VDD	 4.5	 5.5	 V
Storage	Temperature	 TS	 -40	 100	 °C
Operating	Temperature	 TA	 -40	 85	 °C
Human	Body	Model	ESD	Rating	 ESDHBM	 	 1	 kV
Notes:
1.	 Subjecting	the	part	to	stresses	beyond	those	listed	under	this	section	may	cause	permanent	damage	to	the	device.	These	are	stress	ratings
only	and	do	not	imply	that	the	devices	will	function	beyond	these	ratings.	Exposure	to	the	extremes	of	these	conditions	for	extended	periods
may	affect	device	reliability.
�.	 Unless	otherwise	specified,	voltages	are	referenced	to	ground.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Notes
Operating	Temperature	 TA	 0	 �5	 70	 °C
Supply	Voltage		 VDD	 4.5	 5.0	 5.5	 V	 A	decoupling	capacitor	of	100	nF
	 	 	 	 	 	 between	VDD	and	ground	is	recommended.
VDD5
TRANSIMPEDANCE AMP
RF
GS (1:0)
CF
VROUT
VGOUT
VBOUT
GND
RED GAIN
SELECTION
GSGRN (1:0)
GSBLUE (1:0)
GSRED (1:0)
GREEN GAIN
SELECTION